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Vishwas Sharma & Associates
COMPANY SECRETARIES

SECRETARIAL COMPLIANCE REPORT OF MAHAN INDUSTRIES LIMITED FOR

THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED ON MARCH 31, 2025
-——‘—_—‘__—‘_—————’—_..

I, Vishwas Sharma, proprietor of Vishwas Sharma & Associates, Company
Secretaries have conducted the review of the compliance of the applicable statutory
provisions and the adherence to good corporate practices by Mahan Industries
Limited (CIN: - L91110GJ 1995PLC024053) (hereinafter referred as ‘the listed entity’),
having its Registered Office at 3w Floor, D K House, Near Mithakali Under Bridge,
Navrangpura, Ahmedabad-380006, Gujarat. Secretarial Review was conducted in a
manner that provided me a reasonable basis for evaluating the corporate
conducts/statutory compliances and to provide my observations thereon.

Based on my verification of the listed entity’s books, papers, minutes books, forms and
returns filed and other records maintained by the listed entity and also the information
provided by the listed entity, its officers, agents and authorized representatives during
the conduct of Secretarial Review, I hereby report that the listed entity has, during the
review period covering the financial year ended on March 31, 2025 complied with the
statutory provisions listed hereunder in the manner and subject to the reporting made
hereinafter

I, Vishwas Sharma, proprietor of Vishwas Sharma & Associates, Company
Secretaries have examined:

a) all the documents and records made available to me and explanation provided
by Mahan Industries Limited (“the listed entity”)

b) the filings/ submissions made by the listed entity to the stock exchanges,

c) website of the listed entity,

d) any other document/ filing, as may be relevant, which has been relied upon to
make this report,

for the year ended on March 31, 2025 (“Review Period”) in respect of compliance with
the provisions of:
a) the Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 (“SEBI Act”) and the
Regulations, circulars, guidelines issued thereunder; and

b) the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956 (“SCRA”), rules made thereunder
and the Regulations, circulars, guidelines issued thereunder by the Securities
and Exchange Board of India (“SEBI);

The specific regulations, whose provisions and the circulars/ guidelines issued
thereunder, have been examined, include: -

a) Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure

Requirements) Regulations, 2015; ) :
b) Segurities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure

Requirements) Regulations, 2018; _ S
Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and

Takeovers) Regulations, 2011; o .
d) Securities and Exchange Board of India (Buyback of Securities) Regulations,

2018; (Not Applicable during the review period) e
€) Securig;ies and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee B‘erneﬁts and

4
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Sweat Equity) Regulations, 2021; (Not Applicable during the review period)
Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue and Listing of Non-Convertible
Securities) Regulations, 2021; (Not Applicable during the review period)
Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading)
Regulations, 2015;
Securities and Exchange Board of India (Depository and Participants)
Regulations, 2018;
Securities and Exchange Board of India (Registrars to an Issue and Share Transfer
Agents) Regulations, 1993;
Securities and Exchange Board of India (Delisting of Equity Shares) Regulations,
2021; [Not applicable during the review Period]

and circulars/ guidelines issued thereunder;

and based on the above examination, I hereby report that, during the Review Period:

I. (a) The listed entity has complied with the provisions of the above Regulations and
circulars/ guidelines issued thereunder, except in respect of matters specified

below:
L?r. mplianc [Regulation Deviations Details ofFine bservations /Management |[Remar
0. / Circular Violation |Amount emarks of th sponse ks
quireme No. racticing
nt ompany
(Regulation ecretary
/)
irculars/
ide lines
including
pecific
clause)
1. [Regulation [SEBI (LODR)Delay inBSE  [Fine Violation of[Rs.2,360/- [The CompanyThe -
24A Regulations, [Submission [Limited Regulation has submittedManagement
2015 of XBRL 24A of SEB XBRL Reportinformed  that
[Report (LODR), Annual e mistake was
Annual Regulations, Secretarial inadvertent in
Secretarial 2015 Compliance ature and|
Compliance Report  underCompany  will
Report \Regulation 24Abe more|
within sixty] with 1 day ofcautious in
days from Delay ie. onfuture while;
end of eachl \May 31, 2025,complying
financial The BSE Limitedapplicable SEBI
vear ended! has imposed d(LODR)
on fine of Rs/Regulation
31.03.2024 2,360/- for said2015.
non-compliance.
Further, The
Company has
paid fine of
Rs.2,360/ -
imposed by
BSE on|
September 12,
2024.
2. [Regulation SEBI (LODR)Delay inBSE [Fine Violation o0fRs.1,180/- [The CompanyThe It is to
27(2) Regulations, Submission [Limited Regulation has submittedManagement |be
2015 of Corporate 27(2) of SEB ICorporate informed thatnoted
Governance (LODR), Governance he Companythat the
Report  for [Regulations, Report for thelhas paid fine ofvoilatio
the Quarter 2015 Quarter endedRs.1,180/- n made
ended on on June 30,imposed byby the
June 30, 2014 undenBSE on July 06,Compa
2014 Regulation 27(2J2024 _ underny for
of SEBI (LODRjprotest. which
[Regulations, ;| ~ ) exchan
2015 with 1 da \ lge has
of Delay i.e o1 impose
July 16, 2014 | d fines|
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The BSE Limite
has imposed d
fine of|

.1,180/- for
Faid

nomn
compliance.

was for]
the

Quarter]
ended
on
June
30,
2014.
Howeve
Ir, as
the
Compa
ny had
made
the
payme
nt of
fine in
the said
reporti
ng
period,
therefor
e, we|
have
mentio
ned
this
observa
tion in
this
report.

3. [Regulation
27(2)

SEBI (LODR)
Regulations,
2015

Non-
Submissio of
Corporate
Governance
Report  for
the Quarter
ended on
September
30, 2015

BSE
Limited

Fine

Violation ofRs.
Regulation
27(2) of SEB
(LODR),
[Regulations,
2015

62,23,320/- |has

The Company
no
submitted
Corporate
Governance

The
anagement
linformed
the

Report for the
Quarter ende

the

ithin the

on Septemberprescribed timeCompa
30, 2015 underand also file
Regulation 27(2Jwaiver

within application withexchan
prescribed timeBSE. ge ha
of SEBI (LODR impose:I
Regulations, he BSE ha: fine
2015 for which.partially waivedwas for]
BSE Limited hasfines of Rs.the
imposed a fing61,83,200/ Quarter
0 Rslimposed ended
62,23,320/- foragainst theon
said non{Company andSepetm
compliance. ffurther, theber 30,
Company had2015.
paid theHoweve
outatanding I, as
fines ofthe
Rs.40,120/- onCompa
October 25,ny had
2024 made
the
payme
nt  of
fine in
the said|
reporti
ng
period,
therefor
e, we
r ] lhave
Al mentio

thatnoted

Companyjthat the
had submittedvoilatio
reportn made|

It is to
be

by thel

y for
hich
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ecretaries

ned
this
observa
tion inl
this
report.

. [Regulation

18(1)
Regulation
19(1)/19(2)

ISEBI (LODR)Non-
8iRegulations,
2015

with

lof

on

compliance
iconstitution
committee
d
omination
d
IRemunerati

Committee

the|

audit]

BSE
Limited

Fine

lof

of

Regulation
18(1)

IRegulation
19(1)/19(2)

(LODR)Regu
lations,

2015

Violation of[Rs.
compliance

&

SEBI

4,15,360/ -

compliance

&  Regulatio
19(1)/192) o
SEBI
(LODR)Regulatio
ns, 2015

The BSE LimitedThe BSE has
has imposed dimposed fine of
fine of 4,15,360Rs. 4,15,360/-
for violation ofon

ojCompany
Regulation 18(1}June 26, 2024

under

the
on

or Violation of
compliance of
Regulation
18(1)
Regulation
19(1)/19(2)
SEBI
(LODR)Regulati
ons, 2015 forf
Non-
compliance
with the|
lconstitution of
audit
committee and
Nomination and
Remuneration
Committee

&

of

The Company]
has submitted|
waiver

application with
the payment of
Rs. 11,800/- to
IBSE Limited
and also file
revised CG
[Report. The|
said waiver
@pplication i%

proces
with exchange.

(b) The listed entity has taken the following actions to comply with the
observations made in previous reports:

Sr.
No

Compliance
Requirement

. |(Regulations/

circulars/

guidelines

including
specific
clause)

Regulation/
Circular No.

Deviations

Action
Taken
by

Type of
Action

Advisory/
Clarification

Fine/Show
Cause
Notice/
Warning,
etc.

Details of
Violation

Fine
Amount

Observations

/ Remarks of

the Practicing
Company
Secretary

Management
Response

Remark]
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.| Regulation 6

SEBI (LODR)
Regulations,
2015

Non
Appointme
nt of
Company
Secretary
as
Complianc
e Officer of}
the
Company

Violation of
compliance
of
Regulation 6
of SEBI
(LODR)Regu
lations,
2015

Mr. The The
Jeegneshkum jmanagement [BSE
ar Devganiydclarified thathas
has resignecithe Companyjimpose
from the posfwas in searchld fine of
of Companyof rightjRs.10,0
Secretary andcandidate forf00/- on
Compliance [the post offthe
Officer of thgCompany
Company ISecretary
w.e.f. after thelJune
November 06resignation ofj26,

LODR, Secretary an

Company
required tdofficer of th

appoint
\qualified
Company

Compliance [Company hasfions,
Officer,
however th
Company
failed toRitendrasinh
appoint  theKishorsinh
Company Rathod asny
Secretary asCompany Secreta
compliance |Secretary an
officer withinfCompliance |Compli
the stipulatedOfficer w.e.fljance
time as petFebruary 16,Officer
Regulation  [2024. of the
6(1A) of SEBI Compa
LODR. ny.

[Further
s the|
Compa
ny had
paid
the fine
of Rs.
10,000
/- on
July
06,
2024 as|
impose
d by the
BSE
Limited

Regulation
3(5) & 3(6)

SEBI
(Prohibition off
Insider
Trading)
Regulations,
2015

making
UPSI
entries
under
Structured
Digital
Database
(SDD)
software

Delay inj-

Delay inl-
compliance
with
Regulation
3(5) & 3(6) of
SEBI  (PIT)
Regulations,
2015

There wasThe =
delay makingmanagement

the UPSthas clarified
Entries underthat the

Digital
Database
(SDD)
software

and  specific
entries related
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Management
ensures that]
the Companyj
will make
timely entrie
in thj
Software  in
future.

SEBI (LODR)
Regulations,
2015

3.| Regulation
18(1) &

Regulation

19(1)/19(2)

Non-

complianc
e with the
constitutio
n of audif]
committee
F:Ad

Nominatio
n and
Remunera
tion

Comumittee

BSE |Fine

Limited

Violation ofiRs.
compliance 4,15,360/ -
of
Regulation
18(1) &J
Regulation
19(1)/19(2)
of SEBI
(LODR)Regu
lations,
2015

The BSE{The

Limited hasManagement
imposed a finefhad clarified
of 4,15,360that the
for violation offiCompany had
compliance offnot made]
Regulation iolation  of
18(1) egulation
Regulation  |18(1)
19(1)/19(2) ofRegulation
SEBI 19(1)/19(2) of
(LODR)Regula|SEBI (LODR}
tions, 2015 Regulations,
2015. Both
the
Committees
has been duly]
constituted
and the
Company had
also
submitted
clarification to
exchange for
proper
constitution
of both
committees.
The stock]
exchange vide
their  Emaill
dated
January 11,
2024 have
taken note off

11,800/
BSE
and|

file
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revised
Report.

CG

I

We hereby report that, during the review period the compliance status of
the listed entity with the following requirements:

Sr.
No.

Particulars

Compliance
Status
(Yes/No/ NA)

Observations
/Remarks by
PCS*

|[Secretarial Standards:
The compliances of the listed entity are in
accordance with the applicable Secretarial
Standards (SS) issued by the Institute of
Company Secretaries of India (ICSI).

Yes

|Adoption and timely updation of the Policies:

® All applicable policies under SEBI
Regulations are adopted with the approval of]
board of directors of the listed entities
® All the policies are in conformity with SEBI
Regulations and have been reviewed &j
updated on time, as per the]
regulations/circulars/guidelines issued by
SEBI

Yes

Yes

[Maintenance and disclosures on Website:

® The Listed entity is maintaining a functional
website

® Timely dissemination of the documents/
information under a separate section on the|
website

® Web-links provided in annual corporate
governance reports under Regulation 27(2)
are accurate and specific which re- directs
to the relevant document(s)/ section of the
website

Yes

Yes

Yes

|Disqualification of Director:

None of the Director(s) of the Company is/ are
disqualified under Section 164 of Companies|
Act, 2013 as confirmed by the listed entity.

Yes

Details related to Subsidiaries of liste

Lentities have been examined w.r.t.;

(a) Identification of material
companies

(b) Disclosure requirement of material as
well as other subsidiaries

subsidiary

N.A.

[Preservation of Documents:

The listed entity is preserving and maintaining
records as prescribed under SEBI Regulations
and disposal of records as per Policy of
Preservation of Documents and Archival policy]
prescribed under SEBI LODR Regulations,
2015.

Yes
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7

[Performance Evaluation:
The listed entity has conducted performance
evaluation of the Board, Independent Directors
and the Committees at the start of every
ffinancial year/during the financial year as
prescribed in SEBI Regulations.

Yes

Related Party Transactions:

(@) The listed entity has obtained prior]
approval of Audit Committee for all
related party transactions; or

(b) The listed entity has provided detailed
reasons along with confirmation whether
the transactions were subsequently
approved /ratified/rejected by the Audit
Committee, in case no prior approval has
been obtained.

Yes

Disclosure of events or information:
The listed entity has provided all the required
disclosure(s) under Regulation 30 along with
Schedule III of SEBI LODR Regulations, 2015
within the time limits prescribed thereunder.

Yes

10.

[Prohibition of Insider Trading:

The listed entity is in compliance with
Regulation 3(5) & 3(6) SEBI (Prohibition of
Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015.

Yes

10

ctions taken by SEBI or Stock Exchange(s),
if any:

No action(s) has been taken against the listed|
entity/ its promoters/ directors/ subsidiaries
either by SEBI or by Stock Exchanges (including
under the Standard Operating Procedures
issued by SEBI through various circulars) under;
SEBI Regulations and circulars/ guidelines|
issued thereunder.

No

1. The Company
has submitted
XBRL Report
Annual
Secretarial
Compliance
Report under
Regulation 24A
with 1 day of
Delay i.e. on
May 31, 2025.
The BSE Limited|
has imposed a2
fine of Rs.
2,360/~ for said
non-compliance.

2. The Company
has submitted
Corporate
Governance
Report for the
Quarter ended
on June 30,
2014 under
Regulation 27(2)
of SEBI (LODR)
Regulations,

2015 with) 1 _day

of De e, on

July 2014,
v
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The BSE Limite
has imposed &
fine of
Rs.1,180/- for
said non-
compliance.

3. The Company
has not
submitted
Corporate
Governance
Report for the
Quarter ended
on September
30, 2015 under
Regulation 27(2)
within
prescribed time
of SEBI (LODR)
Regulations,
2015 for which.
BSE Limited hasJ
imposed a fine 0
Rs. 62,23,320/
for said nomn-
compliance.

4. The BSE
Limited hasJ
imposed a fine o
4,15,360 for
violation of
compliance  of
Regulation 18(1)
& Regulation
19(1)/19(2)  of
SEBI
(LODR}Regulatio
ns, 2015.

5. The BSE ha%
imposed fine o
Rs.10,000/- on
the Company on
June 26, 2024
for Violation of
compliance  of
Regulation 6 of
SEBI
(LODR)Regulatio
ns, 2015 for
Non
Appointment of
Company
Secretary as
Compliance
Officer © ‘of  the
Company.
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Further, the
Company  had|
paid the fine of
Rs. 10,000/- on
July 06, 2024 as
imposed by th
BSE Limited.
The BSE Limited|
had freezed the
demat account
of promoters for|
non-payment of
fines imposed
against the
company.
12. [Resignation of statutory auditors from the listed N.A. -

entity or its material subsidiaries:

In case of resignation of statutory auditor from|

the listed entity or any of its material

subsidiaries during the financial year, the listed!

entity and / or its material subsidiary(ies) has /

have complied with paragraph 6.1 and 6.2 of

section V-D of chapter V of the Master Circular

on compliance with the provisions of the LODR

Regulations by listed entities.

13. |Additional Non-compliances, if any: N.A. -
No additional non-compliance observed for any
SEBI regulation /circular/guidance note etc.

Assumptions & Limitation of scope and Review:

1

Compliance of the applicable laws and ensuring the authenticity of documents
and information furnished, are the responsibilities of the management of the
listed entity.

Our responsibility is to report based upon our examination of relevant
documents and information. This is neither an audit nor an expression of
opinion.

We have not verified the correctness and appropriateness of financial Records
and Books of Accounts of the listed entity.

This Report is solely for the intended purpose of compliance in terms of
Regulation 24A (2) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure
Requircments) Regulations, 2015 and is neither an assurance as to the future
viability of the listed entity nor of the efficacy or effectiveness with which the
management has conducted the affairs of the listed entity

For, Vishwas Sharma & Associates
Company Secretaries

Qhongers VB

Vishwas Sharma

Proprietor
Place: Ahmedabad FCS:12606
Date: 30/05/2025 COP:16942

UPIN; F012606G000511192
PR No.: 854/2020



